' THE CENTRAL ADMIRISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : HYDERABAD EERCH

AT HYDERABAD

C.A. NO,1318 OF 1996

Dated, the

BETWEEN

A. Venkat Reddy

AND

1, Union of India,
Rep. by Director C&H@rdl of Post Cffices,
Sanchgr “havan, New Delhi,

2. The Chief Pogt Master Generazl,
&.P‘ CJ.IC.]-&_, fifd(f"z.au@id l-

3. The Director of Fostal Services(HCR)
C/0, The Chief Post lMaster General,
Dak Sadan, Hyderabad,

4, The of Fost Offices,
Segunderabad DlVLEiénL%a;T”-f
Hyderabad.16.

5. M., Jaya Kumgr, Seniocr Post MHaster,

Secunderabad H,0., Presently working as

, Senior Superintendent of Post Offices,
- Bhimunipatnam, W.G. Dist..
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Skptember, 1998,

Applicant

cas Respondehnts.

COULSELS:
FPor the Applicant :
For the Réspondents i Mo, XK. Ramviu
CORAM 3

HONVEBEE MR, R. RANGARAJAN,

MEMBER (&DMI)-

HON'BLE MR. B.S. JAL PARAMESHWAR, MEMBER (JDL)

o

Contd

Mr. K.K. Chakravarthy
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>y ORDER
(PER : HON'BLE MR, B,S. JAI PARRMESHWAR, MEMBER

1, Heard Mr. K.K. Chakravarthy, Learned Cdunsel

TUDL)Y

for

the applicant and Miss Shyama for Mr. K. Ramulu, Lefarned

'Stayding counsel for the respondents.
but called absent.

2
Central administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, The
application was filed on 16,10.96,

3.

»
.

be} stated thus

a2} while the applicant was working as Postal

Assistant in H.Q. Secunderazbad, was placed under sug

. Was
b} The respondent No.5,/then working as the

Senior Post Master {&s_ 5

Notice szerved

This is anh application under Section 19 of th

™ (Head '
: £ Hea of the sald Post Off

on Re=5

o4

The facts giving raise to this 0.A. may)in brief

pension,

rice,

' . Feagangpiigiiudh ] 1
He served a major penalty charge memo vide Procesedings

No.B1/PF/AVR dt., 20.7.92.

L3
Ll

applicant reads as follows

"ARTICLE - 1

That the said Sri A. Venkatreddy, while worl
as PA Secunderabad HC misbehaved with the Senior Pod

Secunderabad HO on 22.5.92, abused using filthy lang

and thregztened to break hands and legs and murder if

extension of his leave was not sanctioned and thus |}

. in a manner, which is unbecoming of a Govt. servant|

violating the provisions of Rule 3(1)(iii) of CC8 (¢

Rules,lgﬁé.

N—

‘Con

The charge levelled agalj

st the

ting

bt Master,
age
hahtaved

[onduct)

FG. .2




0.A. 1318/96

ARTICLE-IT

That the sald Sri A, Venkatreddy, while workin
@s PA Secunderabad HO has unauthoriseély aosented fro
guty froﬁ 22.5.92 A/H angd resumed duty on 25,5,92 F/N
and failed to maintain devotion to duty as required g
rule 3 (1) (ii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964,

ARTICLE~ILT

That the said Sr A. Venkatreddy, while'working
Pa, Secunderabad Ho‘has failed to account for RL No.d
dt. 19.5.92 of Secunderabad HO entrusted to him by ti
HRC Secunderabad HO on 20.5,92 and thus failed to maf
sbsolute integrity as required by rule 3{(1} (i) of CCY
Rules, 1%64."
The Articlex of charges were signed by R=5. It may J
that R-5 was cited as & witness in Annexure-IV to thd
charge mq@ﬁﬁ
4, The applicant has submitted his explanation
dt. 10.8.92,
(page 20).
5. inguiry wes conducted into the charges ang
applicant participated in the inguiry.
submitted his defmnce brief, A coby of the sgme is §
bages 48 to 61 of the C.A. The Assisgtant Superinteng
Post Cffices (Establishment), C/o of the Chief Poat I
GCeneral, Hyderabad, was the Inguiry Cfficer. He subx
his report on 15.4.95. A copy of the report of the

Officer is at pages 63 to 77 of the G.A. The Inguiry

»
L)

has recorded his findings as undér

"PINDINGS ANE DECISIONS AGAINST EACH CHARGE

Artitdle~I

O~

Under the influance of the evidence adduced dj

A copy of the explesnation 1s at Annexur

The applicant

<

I

£

as
1559
&
ntain

(Conduct)

e noted

=11
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lent of
laster

1itted
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Cfficer
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the course of the enquiry and also according fo the
findings and decisions arrived while analysing the
evidence, I feel that some thing transpired between
the Government Servant and the Senkor Postmasfer.
Though the witnass in this charge did not attend and
burden of proof lies with the prosecution, I held the
charge as proved beyond reasonable doubt,

Article~IT

It is a fact that the Government servant availled
leave without prior permission, resulting in jn-
authorised absence. I hold the charge as proyed
beyond reasonable doubt, in view of the evidepce
sduced on the analysation andassessment of evjidence
discussed above,

Article~TII

Even though there is no proof in token of havjing
entrusted particular R.L, to the Government gervant
duly supported by thegitittance from the Govern-
ment servant, as ls evideént from the depositipns

. of the witnesses éuring the course of inguiry) I
hcold the charge that the said Sr A. Venkatredgy,

. failed to account for RL No.C1559 dt. 19.5.92
of Secunderabad entrusted to him by HRC, Secupndera-
bad HO on 20.5.92, as proved beyond reasonable
doubt,"

6. The applicant submitted his explanation dt. 20.4.95
against the findings recorded by the IriGuiry Officer. A
o e

copy of his explanatich is at Page 72 to 82 of the O.a.
7. Tt appears that during the pendency of the irjguiry,
the applicant was transferred out of the H.O. Secunderabad.

Gisciplinary
Hence, the R-4 acquired/jurisdiction ofer the applidant.
8. The Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, Jecun-
derabad Division, Hyderabad i.e., R-4 after considering the
report of the Ingquiry Officer, explanation of the agplicant
and.the inquiry‘records accepted the findiﬁgs of thed inguiry

officer dﬁkArticle TIT and III  of charge memo and imposed

penalty of reduction of pay of the applicant by 5 sfages

H
e

Contd@.o




0.4, 1318/96

5

from 1300/~ to Rs.1150/- in the;time scale of pay of
RS5.975-1660/~ for a period of 5 years w.e.f. 1.6.95,
He further held that the applicant shall not earn ing
of pay durifg the period of reduction and that on the
expiry of thgggﬁ-%eriod, the reduction ;v-ould,r‘xot have th
‘effect of postponing hi@)future increments of pay.
4, Against the penalty order, the applicant submit
memorandum of appreal to thé Director of Postal Servig
City Region, Hyderabad i.e. R-3, A copy of the memoj

of Appezl is at pages 89 to 96 of the OA.

rements

[

ted

s,

andum

5. The R-3 by his proceedings No,sT/6-HD/20095 dat.
22.8.96 considered the appeal and confirmed the ordey of
the discipiinary authority and hance‘he dismissed the
appeal.
6, The applicant has filed this 0.A. challenging|the
order of the Appellate authority as well as of ﬁhg

_ pPraying
disciplinary authority as illegal, arbltrary,gto set |a2side
the =zame and conscquentlyZé?lect the respondents to jestore
ik his pay scale and to order %o refundzﬁge amounts|to
him with 211 conseguential benefits,
7. The principal ground contended by the applicant is
that the charge sheet issued by R-5 is not Vaiid- Tg is
his contention that when the R-5 1s cited as a witneps on
behalf of the disciplinary authocrity, it was not proper for

the R-5 to issue the charge mems, AS already observe
the R~5 was then working as Senior Post Master, HO 3

=
=

At that time the applicant was working under R-5,

-

|~
b

cunderabad.

ontd, .6




0.A. 1318/96

Iin s 6{c) of the O0.A. the applicant has narj

8. par
the circumstances under which there was a king of misy

ing hetween him 2nd R-5. The applicant submits that

was *he main reason for initiating the disciplinary pio

ated

nderstand-

He cortends that the charge memo was lssued with vengience.
n;avu§ o T

s P o gem e e h_..} :;:_' “_“\_“l_\__":_ -‘:f“‘:"": N R - .
,M@r@@f;@eg@ggggﬁhe R=5;. H@s .y remained absent, it ma}y

not be proper for this Tribunal to come to the conclupion
that the charge memo was issued with vengence., In fact,

the irregularity committed by R-5 ig that he has signgd

the charge memo when he happened to be the material o

itness

(" Jto substsntiate the charge levelled against the applicant.

We, therefore, feel, in all fairness, the R-5 should 0g

If he had felt the necessity

L]

issued the charge memno.
proceed against the applicant departmentally, then
he should have placed the papers before the aPPOintiW
authority. -As Head of the Office, he had)every compe

ubordinate employee

fa

to issue the charge memo to his
However, when he happened to be the material witness

on behalf of the disciplinary authority, he should np

have issued the charge memo dt. 207.92.
o]

3. The Learned Counsel for the applicant in supp

. . IR it . :
hig contentlonéihatctha«cﬁargememo issued by R-5 is p

valid, relied upon the cbszervations made by the Patn
of thig Tribunal in the case of CC3S Dwivedi V. Uniorn

reported in 1989(4) SLT(CAT) 892(Patna). The obsery
made by the Patna Bench of this Tribunal are reprod

below 3
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10.
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" ....The nemorandum of Lhirgtd was issued agginst

the azpplicant as a result of the check conduc

by the second respendent in his capacity as tie

ted

Senior Divigiongl Commercial Superintendent wien
dieris “dtated tnat the alleg@d irregularity cofmitted
by tHe FODIICaN = WAS detected, 1Indeed it is ppenly

admitted in the reply that the second respond

the complainant. Yet the second respondent by

virtue of his authority as disciplinary autho
igsued the memorandum of charges fully knowin
the imputstion relates to an incident which i
within his personal knowledge, unearthed by hi
as such, he will have to play the material ro
the inguiry. Actually it did happen like tha

siC Was

Fity has
; that

.

w3

im and
L in
t and

it is sean from the report of the Inguiry Offjicer

that the Inguiry Cfficer has placed considera

] e

reliance on the witnessing of the incident by| the

second respondent. It is only as the nominee
the agenB cf the disciplingry asuthority that
Inquiry Officer conducts the enquiry. The s

respondent nimself has passed the impugned on
holdlng the applicant guilty ~and imposing 13
on him,

It ig one of the principles of natural

hat ons cannot be a judge in one's own causg

may be that it wes in his capacity as the aut
empowered to check that the second respondent
the incident and made the complaint., But in
nmatter when the Railway servant denies the ci
he can be found guilty and a penalty imposed
only after an inguiry is conducted in accord:

oY as
the

cond

ey

o penalty

justice
. It
hority
fdetectad
'such a
large

on him
nCe

with the principles of natural justice. Actfally,
{

though the second respondant was empowered t
the digciplinary authority in respect of the

et

applicant, in a case of thiz netura where the @ inquity

would involve himself as the magterial witnesg,

the gecond respondent should not have issued
memorandum of charges, but should have appoil

the

ted @

disciplinary suthority for the purpose. TFallure
to Ao s0 has vitally affectesd the entire dispiplinary

procecdings. In view of the ghove the order pf the

disciplinary authority imposing the penalty

nd the

of the sppellate suthority rejecting the agppepal are

2ll vitiated and caernot ke sustzined®.

Though the R-5 was cited ag a witness, he was not

examined during the disciplinary proceedings. Even [though

he was the material wltness to the incident describe

-

Con td

d in
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article-I of the charge memo. The Inquiry Officer held
the said charge as proved., However, the ditiplinary
. . ‘ . ' o . . o _,-4};‘(-’%'—' [ T _‘_'_/' __‘;"
authority while considering the findings ecdrg d by Lk
Inguiry Officer on item MNo.l of the charge memo on the fpasis

of evidence rightly’dl%;aQtee with the findings of thsg

Inquiry Officer on item No.l of the charge memo and

pesced the order on the items No.2 and 3 of the chargememo.
1. The guestion is not about giving a finding on the

of the enguiry. By the time the disciplinary avfthority
_ abrbady
pasced the order sufficient damage hagybeen done in the

bagis

disciplinary proceedings by issue of the charge wemo 4y the

Rw5, when the R-5 was a materiasl witness he shouldnpi have

. o ventured
to issue the charge wemo. Then itself the principles|of
the
o \ .
natural justice had,} been violated. Any actic n ciny/subsequent

—Ty
manner of disposal of thed1501p11na£roceed1ngg cannot be

COWEﬂDSatEdl*Wh;‘feel thesentire proc@ed%ngﬁ ard” vitidted.

12, Respondents 1 to 4 attempted to justify the competency
of the R=5 to issue the charge meno..4 As already cbgerved,

we are not gaying that R=-5 was not competent, but in |the
circumstances of the case, he should not have issued the
charge memo, for, he was ohe of the material witnesses to
gubstsntliate the incident describ@dj;% item No.l of fhe charge
Meno.
13, Tn view of the above, it may not be proper to sustain
the impugned crders. There is ﬂimgrmnt violation off the
principles of natural justice in conducting the disgiplinary
proceedings. Therefore, we are of the opinion that|the
impugned ordeis are not sustainable. We 1eav@z§§;¥;;6:)Q:)
the resgpondent authorities to consider and take a dpcision

Etill
whether it lhdpacessary to proceed agdlﬁst the appllicant.

(j\,//” : _‘ Contd. .9




~ set aside.

O.A. 1318 of 1996

14, Hence the following directions are issued #
32) The impugned order dt, 19/21.6.95 (Annexurg-xXvi)
passed by the disciplinary euthority and the order ¢ated

22.8,96 passed by the appellate authority are hereby

leaving the parties to Dear their own costs.

b) Thae respondent authorities may consider th
necessity or otherwise of proceeding againgt the ap
for the - glleged misconduct.

¢} In such an ‘event, the disciplinary procced
shzll be concluded as expeditiously as possible,

fn AfaND B jab?v.\[b_) -n.ﬂ‘vv'(’
¢) Time for complianceéis 1 (one}month from &
date of recelpt of a copy of this order.

15, with the above directiong, the 0.A. is zllowe

{ R. RANGARATAN )3
q MEMBER (A)

WS d TS HWAR )

MEMBER {(J)

(B

Dated, the <%?k; Septenber, 1998,
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